

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as
Chair of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections; *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official
capacity as President Pro Tempore of
the North Carolina Senate, and
TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as Speaker of the North
Carolina House of Representatives,

Legislative Defendant Intervenors.

CASE NO. 1:18-cv-1034

**LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR RULE 37 MOTION TO
STRIKE OR ORDER DISREGARDED
PLAINTIFFS' MARCH 20, 2024
AMENDED SUPPLEMENTAL
DISCLOSURES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Plaintiffs Failed To Timely Disclose the New Individuals and Documents.	11
II. The Disclosure Failures Were Not Substantially Justified or Harmless.	16
III. Striking the Amended Supplemental Disclosures Is the Best Remedy.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akeva L.L.C. v. Mizuno Corp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 306 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	11, 20
<i>Barnhill v. Accordius Health at Greensboro, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 7634449 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 14, 2023)	16
<i>Barnhill v. Accordius Health at Greensboro, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 8281570 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 20, 2023)	16, 22
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	6
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	19
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 470 F. App’x 153 (4th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Colony Apartments v. Abacus Proj. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 197 F. App’x 217 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Gomez v. Haystax Tech., Inc.</i> , 761 F. App’x 220 (4th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22
<i>Intercollegiate Women’s Lacrosse Coaches Ass’n v. Corrigan Sports Enters.</i> , 2023 WL 6282921 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 26, 2023)	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 22
<i>Managed Care Sols., Inc. v. Essent Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3385391 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 23, 2010)	21
<i>S. States Rack & Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 318 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2003)	10, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>SSS Enters., Inc. v. Nova Petroleum Realty, LLC</i> , 533 F. App’x 321 (4th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Thomasville Furniture Indus. v. Pulaski Furniture Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 13239926 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 1, 2011)	11, 18, 21

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
16(f)	12
26(a)(1)(A)(i)	11, 12
26(a)(1)(A)(ii)	12
26(e)(1)	12
37(b)(2)(A)(ii)	12
37(b)(2)(A)(iii)	12

37(c)(1)..... 12, 22

Other Authorities

Tyler Daye: Policy & Civic Engagement Manager, COMMON CAUSE,
<https://bit.ly/3TDu4Ci> (last visited Mar. 27, 2024)..... 13, 14
